

Case No. 21-3752

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

T.M., et al. v. RICHARD DeWINE, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State of Ohio, et al.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio,
Western Division, Case No. 1:20-cv-00944-MRB

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Jay R. Langenbahn
Lindhorst & Dreidame, Co., L.P.A
Trial Attorney for Plaintiffs
312 Walnut Street Suite 3100
Cincinnati, OH 45202
513-421-6630

Eric Thompson
Ira Lustbader
Stephanie Persson
Children's Rights
88 Pine Street, Suite 800
New York, NY 10005
212-683-2210

Julie A. Gryce
DLA Piper LLP (US)
401 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101-4297
619-699-2700

Richard F. Dawahare
Richard F. Dawahare, Esq.
3948 Palomar Blvd.
Lexington, Kentucky 40513
859-608-0200

Daniel Turinsky
Jonathan M. Kinney
DLA Piper LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 27th
Floor
New York, NY 10020-1104
212-335-4500

Paul B. Lewis
DLA Piper LLP (US)
33 Arch Street, 26th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
617-406-6070

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
VI. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged their Entitlement to Foster Care Maintenance Payments Under 42 U.S.C. § 672.....	16
B. The District Court’s Decision Contravenes the Unambiguous Terms of 42 U.S.C. § 672, Binding Precedent, and Clear Evidence of Legislative Intent.....	23
1. Requiring Identical Licensing Standards, for both Approved Relative Foster Families and their Licensed Non-Relative Counterparts, Contravenes the Plain Meaning of 42 U.S.C. § 672	24
2. Denying Foster Care Maintenance Payments to Approved Relative Foster Homes is a Violation of 42 U.S.C. §672 Under Binding Circuit Precedent.....	34
3. The District Court’s Erroneous Interpretation is Unsupportable and Inconsistent with HHS’ Approval of Ohio’s State Plan.....	38
VII. CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<u>Ah Chong v. McManaman</u> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (D. Haw. 2015).....	22
<u>Bailey v. United States</u> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	31
<u>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. Fed. Lab. Relations Auth.</u> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	39
<u>California All. of Child & Family Servs. v. Allenby</u> , 589 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2009)	18, 22
<u>California State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Wagner</u> , 624 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	38
<u>D.O. v. Glisson</u> , 847 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</u> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	30
<u>Great N. R. Co. v. United States</u> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942).....	30
<u>Hardenberg v. Va., DMV (In re Hardenberg)</u> , 42 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 1994)	12
<u>Hibbs v. Winn</u> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	31
<u>Lindenberg v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</u> , 912 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2018)	12
<u>Marquette Gen. Hosp. v. Goodman Forest Indus.</u> , 315 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2003)	25

May Dep’t Stores Co. v. Smith,
572 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1978)30

Miller v. Youakim,
440 U.S. 125 (1979).....*passim*

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989).....36

Native Vill. of Stevens v. Smith,
770 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1985)18, 29

New York State Citizens’ Coal. for Child. v. Poole,
922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019)18, 39

Osborne v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.,
935 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2019)12

Salmi v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.,
774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir. 1985)14, 37

Shukoski v. Indianhead Mountain Resort, Inc.,
166 F.3d 848 (6th Cir. 1999)30

Smith v. United States,
508 U.S. 223 (1993).....25

United States v. 29 Cartons of * * * An Article of Food,
987 F.2d 33, 38 (1st Cir. 1993).....39

United States v. Brown,
915 F.2d 219 (6th Cir. 1990)12

United States v. Chriswell,
401 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2005)25

United States v. Miller,
734 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2013)25

United States v. Palacios-Suarez,
418 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2005)25

United States v. Tapert,
625 F.2d 111 (6th Cir.1980)30

Youakim v. Miller,
562 F.2d 483 (7th Cir. 1977), aff'd, 440 U.S. 125 (1979)29, 31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1-2

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....2

28 U.S.C. § 22012

28 U.S.C. § 22022

42 U.S.C. § 67016

42 U.S.C. § 671*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 672*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 67517, 18, 22, 26

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 8, 19, 43

Ohio Admin Code 5101:2-42-184, 24, 42

Ohio Admin Code §§ 5101:2-42-18(A).....35

Ohio Admin Code 5101:2-42-18(B).....15, 35, 37

Ohio Admin. Code § 5101:2-47-01(C).....20

Ohio Admin. Code 5101:2-47-135

Ohio Admin. Code § 5153.161(A)35

Ohio Rev. Code § 5101.141(B)7

Ohio Rev. Code § 5101.88121

Ohio Rev. Code § 5101.88522

Ohio Rev. Code § 5101.886.....22

Pub. L. 96-272, title I, §101, 94 Stat. 500, 504 (1980).....30

Pub. L. 115-123, Sec. 50741, 132 Stat. 255 (2018).....30

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. § 13556

45 C.F.R. § 1355.20(a).....19, 40, 41

45 C.F.R. § 13566

107 Cong. Rec 6388 (1961).....29

164 Cong. Rec. S799-01 (daily ed. Feb. 8, 2018)30

65 Fed. Reg. 4020-4021, 4032-33 (Jan. 25, 2000)39, 40

77 Fed. Reg. 896-958, 899 (Jan. 6, 2012).....40

Children’s Bureau, The AFCARS Report: Preliminary FY 2020
Estimates as of October 4, 202125

Christina McClurg Riehl & Tara Shuman, Children Placed in Kinship
Care: Recommended Policy Changes to Provide Adequate Support
for Kinship Families, 39 Child. Legal Rts. J. 101 (2019)23, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 572

Fed. R. Civ. P. 652

H.R. 4884 (1961) (amending Social Security Act of 1935, ch. 531,
title IV, § 472).....16

H.R. Rep. No. 615, 74th Cong., 1st Sess., 10–12 (1935)32

Jennifer Ehrle & Rob Geen, Children cared for by relatives: What
services do they need?23

Jill Duerr Berrick, When Children Cannot Remain Home: Foster Family Care and Kinship Care 823

Local Rule 34(a).....1

Office of Children Services Transformation, Final Recommendations of the Children Services Transformation Advisory Council, Ohio Office of Children Services Transformation, Nov. 2020
https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/OHOOD/2020/11/19/file_attachments/1606570/Transformation%20Final%20Report%20FINAL.pdf27

ODJFS, *Kinship Care Versus Foster Care* (June 6, 2010), available at <https://fosterandadopt.jfs.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/ofc/kinship-care/resources-for-kinship-caregivers/kinship-vs-foster-care>20

S. Rep. No. 16529

S. Rep. No. 628, 74th Cong., 1st Sess., 16–17 (1935).....32

Senate Bill 31021, 22

U.S. Dep’t Health & Hum. Servs. 1 (2021), <https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cb/afcarsreport28.pdf>.....25

U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, ACF, Program Instruction, Log No. ACYF-CB-PI-10-11 (July 9, 2010),33
